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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

JEFFERSON PKWY
WHITE HALL, AR 71602

COORDINATES

34.2612620 - 34˚ 15’ 40.54’’Latitude (North): 
92.0665290 - 92˚ 3’ 59.50’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
585942.6UTM X (Meters): 
3791323.8UTM Y (Meters): 
240 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

6064693 WHITE HALL, ARTarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

6064665 PINE BLUFF, ARSouth Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150713Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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15 CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC 5500 JEFFERSON PARKW CORRACTS, RCRA-SQG, ICIS, US AIRS Higher 2432, 0.461, West

14 B-B-F OIL COMPANY, I 5506 JEFFERSON PKWY AR LTANKS, AR PERMITS Higher 1879, 0.356, West

13 JAMES COOK 5000 JEFFERSON PARKW AR SWID Lower 1555, 0.295, ENE

12 UNITED PARCEL SERVIC 5 CONSTITUTION COVE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO, NJ MANIFEST, AR PERMITS,...Higher 1261, 0.239, WSW

11 INTERNATIONAL WIRE G 3411 HUTCHINSON STRE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1097, 0.208, East

10 INTERNATIONAL WIRE G 5322 INDUSTRIAL DRIV RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 904, 0.171, South

C9 AMERICAN INKS AND CO 3400 NORTH HUTCHINSO RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 854, 0.162, ESE

C8 VIKING BAG DIVISION 3400 NORTH HUTCHINSO AR UST Lower 854, 0.162, ESE

B7 MAUSER USA 3300 NORTH HUTCHINSO AR UST, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 839, 0.159, SE

B6 MAUSER USA LLC 3300 NORTH HUTCHINSO RCRA-LQG Lower 839, 0.159, SE

5 EAGLE PINCHER AUTOMO 5320 INDUSTRIAL DR S RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 620, 0.117, SW

A4 WHEELING MACHINE PRO 5411 INDUSTRIAL DRIV AR AST Higher 600, 0.114, SW

A3 U. S. STEEL OILWELL 5411 INDUSTRIAL DRIV RCRA-CESQG Higher 600, 0.114, SW

2 PINE BLUFF INDUSTRIA PINE BLUFF PARK AR UST, AR PERMITS Higher 494, 0.094, SSW

1 STANT MANUFACTURING 5300 JEFFERSON PKWY SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-SQG, TRIS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 492, 0.093, East

Reg PINE BLUFF ARSENAL DOD Same 2353, 0.446, ENE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
JEFFERSON PKWY
WHITE HALL, AR  71602

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

AR SHWS Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

AR SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Permit Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AR ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites Listing
AR INST CONTROL Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

AR VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

AR BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Projects

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

AR SWRCY Recycling Directory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AR CDL Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AR PFAS Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
AR SPILLS Emergency Response Incidents
AR SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
AR SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AR AIRS Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
AR ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
AR COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
AR ENF Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
AR Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
AR Sludge Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
AR UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

AR RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
AR RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
AR RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
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SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly
known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

     A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/11/2019 has revealed that there
     is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STANT MANUFACTURING   5300 JEFFERSON PKWY E 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) 1 8
Site ID: 0600138
EPA Id: ARD096674213

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC   5500 JEFFERSON PARKW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) 15 106
EPA ID:: ARD053789012
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Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MAUSER USA LLC   3300 NORTH HUTCHINSO SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) B6 43
EPA ID:: ARD075675785

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STANT MANUFACTURING   5300 JEFFERSON PKWY E 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) 1 8
EPA ID:: ARD096674213

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are
     5 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     U. S. STEEL OILWELL   5411 INDUSTRIAL DRIV SW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) A3 30
EPA ID:: ARD035509207

     EAGLE PINCHER AUTOMO   5320 INDUSTRIAL DR S SW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) 5 42
EPA ID:: ARR000000406

     INTERNATIONAL WIRE G   5322 INDUSTRIAL DRIV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) 10 87
EPA ID:: ARD983276320

     UNITED PARCEL SERVIC   5 CONSTITUTION COVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 12 91
EPA ID:: ARR000005686

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     INTERNATIONAL WIRE G   3411 HUTCHINSON STRE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) 11 89
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EPA ID:: ARD102042579

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

AR SWID: Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database.

     A review of the AR SWID list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/05/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     AR SWID site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JAMES COOK   5000 JEFFERSON PARKW ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.295 mi.) 13 100
Compliant NBR Formatted: 002642

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

AR LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Locations

     A review of the AR LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     AR LTANKS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     B-B-F OIL COMPANY, I   5506 JEFFERSON PKWY W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) 14 101

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AR UST: RST Owner & Facilities.

     A review of the AR UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2019 has revealed that there are 3
     AR UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PINE BLUFF INDUSTRIA   PINE BLUFF PARK SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) 2 26
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 35001677
Facility Id: 35001677
ADEQ Facility ID: 35-00930

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MAUSER USA   3300 NORTH HUTCHINSO SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) B7 56
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 35000149
Facility Id: 35000149
ADEQ Facility ID: 35-00213

     VIKING BAG DIVISION   3400 NORTH HUTCHINSO ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) C8 82
Tank Status: PO
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Facility Id: 35000200
Facility Id: 35000200
ADEQ Facility ID: 35-00005

AR AST: Aboveground Tank Database

     A review of the AR AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2019 has revealed that there is 1 AR
     AST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHEELING MACHINE PRO   5411 INDUSTRIAL DRIV SW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) A4 39
Facility Id: 35001714
Facility Id: 35001714
AFIN: 3500228

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMERICAN INKS AND CO   3400 NORTH HUTCHINSO ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) C9 84
EPA ID:: ARR000019059

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PINE BLUFF ARSENAL    ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) 0 8
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NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2018 has revealed that there is
     1 NJ MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNITED PARCEL SERVIC   5 CONSTITUTION COVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 12 91
EPA Id: ARR000005686
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    5  NR   NR    NR      3    2 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AR SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR SWF/LF
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500AR SWID

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500AR LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC5747210.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250AR UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250AR AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR PFAS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
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Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR Financial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250NJ MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR PERMITS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR Sludge
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAR RGA LUST

   18    0    0    4    8    6    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

ARJEFFERSONTile name:
YesDOD Site:
ARState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Pine Bluff ArsenalName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Army DODFeature 1:

DOD:

2353 ft.
1/4-1/2
ENE PINE BLUFF ARSENAL (County), AR  
Region    N/A
DOD DODPINE BLUFF ARSENAL CUSA142791

                                        1982-04-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STANT INCSite Name:
                                        ARD096674213EPA ID:
                                        0600138Site ID:
                                        06Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1995-06-13 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STANT INCSite Name:
                                        ARD096674213EPA ID:
                                        0600138Site ID:
                                        06Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         05069FIPS Code:
                         04Cong District:
                         ARD096674213EPA ID:
                         0600138Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

492 ft. ECHO
0.093 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
235 ft.

 

< 1/8 TRISPINE BLUFF, AR  71602
East RCRA-SQG5300 JEFFERSON PKWY 71602STNTN5300J
1 SEMS-ARCHIVESTANT MANUFACTURING 1000321559
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    06EPA Region:
                    LBADAMS@STANT.COMContact email:
                    870-247-6281Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    JEFFERSON PARKWAYContact address:
                    LAKEISHA B ADAMSContact:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    JEFFERSON PARKWAYMailing address:
                    ARD096674213EPA ID:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    5300 JEFFERSON PARKWAYFacility address:
                    STANT USA CORPFacility name:
                    02/22/2018Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        1983-12-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1983-12-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STANT INCSite Name:
                                        ARD096674213EPA ID:
                                        0600138Site ID:
                                        06Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1984-11-01 06:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1984-11-01 06:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STANT INCSite Name:
                                        ARD096674213EPA ID:
                                        0600138Site ID:
                                        06Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1982-04-01 05:00:00Finish Date:

STANT MANUFACTURING  (Continued) 1000321559
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    5300 JEFFERSON PARKWAYOwner/operator address:
                    STANT MFGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/09/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    000-000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DAYTON, OH 45401
                    PO BOX 943Owner/operator address:
                    TOMKINS INDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/03/1976Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331
                    COLUMBIA AVE.Owner/operator address:
                    STANT CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/01/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    ESMITH@STANT.COMOwner/operator email:
                    870-247-6552Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    JEFFERSON PARKWAYOwner/operator address:
                    STANT INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/01/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    ESMITH@STANT.COMOwner/operator email:
                    870-247-5480Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    JEFFERSON PARKWAYOwner/operator address:
                    STANTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

STANT MANUFACTURING  (Continued) 1000321559
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT USA CORPSite name:
                    02/27/2015Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT USA CORPSite name:
                    02/29/2016Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT USA CORPSite name:
                    02/28/2017Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT USA CORPSite name:
                    10/19/2017Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/03/1976Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    STANT CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/28/1978Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    870-247-5480Owner/operator telephone:

STANT MANUFACTURING  (Continued) 1000321559
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                    02/21/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT MFG INCSite name:
                    03/03/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT MFGSite name:
                    02/17/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT MFG INCSite name:
                    02/17/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT MFGSite name:
                    02/24/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT MANUFACTURINGSite name:
                    02/21/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANTSite name:
                    10/29/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANTSite name:
                    02/15/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT MANUFACTURING CORP.Site name:
                    07/22/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT USA CORP.Site name:
                    07/27/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT USA CORP.Site name:
                    05/03/2011Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT USA CORP.Site name:
                    02/15/2012Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT USA CORPSite name:
                    06/14/2013Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT USA CORPSite name:
                    03/01/2014Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT USA CORPSite name:
                    09/09/2014Date form received by agency:

STANT MANUFACTURING  (Continued) 1000321559
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                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:

                    VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D043.   Waste code:

                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT MANUFACTURING INCSite name:
                    12/16/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT MANUFACTURING INCSite name:
                    11/07/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT MFG INCSite name:
                    02/21/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STANT MANUFACTURING INCSite name:

STANT MANUFACTURING  (Continued) 1000321559
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Biennial Reports:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:

                    CREOSOTE AND/OR PENTACHLOROPHENOL.
                    TREATMENT OF WASTEWATER FROM WOOD PRESERVING PROCESSES THAT USE
                    LISTING DOES NOT INCLUDE K001 BOTTOM SEDIMENT SLUDGE FROM THE
                    USE INORGANIC PRESERVATIVES CONTAINING ARSENIC OR CHROMIUM. THIS
                    FORMULATIONS FROM WOOD PRESERVING PROCESSES GENERATED AT PLANTS THAT
                    WASTEWATERS, PROCESS RESIDUALS, PRESERVATIVE DRIPPAGE, AND SPENT.   Waste name:
                    F035.   Waste code:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

STANT MANUFACTURING  (Continued) 1000321559
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    12/11/2014Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/04/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/11/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    12/11/2014Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    9515Amount (Lbs):
                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPTWaste name:
                    F006Waste code:

                    1319Amount (Lbs):
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    1319Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    9515Amount (Lbs):
                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    1517Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

STANT MANUFACTURING  (Continued) 1000321559
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                    12/11/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/23/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    12/11/2014Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/04/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/11/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    12/11/2014Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/04/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/11/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    12/11/2014Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/04/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/11/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/23/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    12/11/2014Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/04/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/11/2014    Enforcement action date:
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                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/11/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    12/11/2014Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/04/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/11/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/04/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    12/11/2014Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/04/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/11/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    12/11/2014Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/04/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/11/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    12/11/2014Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/04/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/29/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    PROPOSED CAO    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    8250    Paid penalty amount:
                    8250    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    01/24/2011    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/07/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/30/2010    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/28/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/30/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/28/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    LETTER OF INTENT TO INITIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/04/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/30/2010    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/28/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/30/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/29/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    PROPOSED CAO    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/28/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    LETTER OF INTENT TO INITIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/28/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    LETTER OF INTENT TO INITIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/09/2009    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/02/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    07/09/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    04/23/2007Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/29/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    PROPOSED CAO    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    8250    Paid penalty amount:
                    8250    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    01/24/2011    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/07/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    8250    Paid penalty amount:
                    8250    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    01/24/2011    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/07/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    06/28/2010Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/22/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/25/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    09/22/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - REG 23 SEC 262.20(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/09/2009    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/02/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    07/09/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    04/23/2007Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/09/2009    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/02/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    07/09/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    04/23/2007Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/09/2009    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/02/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    07/09/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    04/23/2007Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/04/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2014Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2014Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/22/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/25/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    09/22/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SR - REG 23 SEC 265.34(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/22/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/25/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    09/22/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    SR - REG 23 SEC 265.51(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/22/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/25/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    09/22/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - REG 23 SEC 265.16(d)($)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
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                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    09/07/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    09/07/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/23/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2014Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2014Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2014Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2014Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2014Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2014Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2014Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/23/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2014Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/30/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/30/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/30/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/30/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/30/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/30/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/30/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/28/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/28/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/28/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    09/07/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/2011Date achieved compliance:
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1 additional US_TRIS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

TRIS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/20/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/25/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/01/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/25/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/01/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/25/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/01/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/25/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/01/1999Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/09/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/23/2007Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/09/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/23/2007Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/09/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/23/2007Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/09/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/23/2007Evaluation date:
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000450789DFR URL:
                                   110000450789Registry ID:
                                   1000321559Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

as well as inspections, invoicing and complaints.
quality, mining, tires, solid waste, tank, water and hazardous waste,
Arkansas Permit Data System (PDS) is a system maintaining data on air
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000450789Registry ID:

FINDS:
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                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    35-00930ADEQ Facility ID:
                    35001677Facility Id:

UST:

494 ft.
0.094 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
245 ft.

 

< 1/8 PINE BLUFF, AR  71603
SSW AR PERMITSPINE BLUFF PARK    N/A
2 AR USTPINE BLUFF INDUSTRIAL PARK U003240029
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                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            6000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    EmptyTank Contents:
                    01/01/1965Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 08/26/1994Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    12/16/1997Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    11/19/1997Record Created Date:
                    MARSHRecord Created By:
                    35001677Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   8705361251Owner Phone:
                                   JEFFERSONOwner County:
                                   PINE BLUFF, AR 71611Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   P.O. BOX 8068Owner Address:
                                   STRONG SYSTEMS, INC.Owner Name:
                                   007758Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -92.067507Longitude:
                    34.258506Latitude:
                    MARSHFacility Update Clerk:
                    11/19/1997Facility Update Date:
                    MARSHFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    08/24/1994Date Signed:
                    REPRESENTATIVECertified Title:
                    ANNETTE KLINECertified Name:
                    870-535-4753Contact Phone:
                    REPRESENTATIVEContact Title:
                    ANNETTE S. KLINEContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    08/29/1994Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    Not reportedDate Reg Cert Issued:
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                                   8GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   FowleGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)GIS Source Name:
                                   06/12/2006GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   585853.34UTM Easting:
                                   3791212.51UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   007758Owner ID:
                                   STRONG SYSTEMS, INC.Owner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   3500930AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            UnknownPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
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                                   JeffersonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   35Permit Mail County Code:
                                   PINE BLUFF PARKPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   PINE BLUFF INDUSTRIAL PARKPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   8705354753Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   ANNETTE S. KLINEPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   35001677Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -92.067507Longitude Decimal:
                                   34.258506Latitude Decimal:
                                   3.03Longitude Second:
                                   4Longitude Minute:
                                   -92Longitude Degree:
                                   30.62Latitude Second:
                                   15Latitude Minute:
                                   34Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   017GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   23GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   3CGIS Planning Segment:
                                   11110207GIS Huc:
                                   CLOSED; Imported by french on 6/13/2006 (RF061212E.cor).GIS Comment:
                                   0.9GIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   6GIS Snr Mask:
                                   4GIS Pdop Mask:
                                   20GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Little Rock, ARGIS Base Station Name:
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                                   34 15 30.62 / -92 4 3.03Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1997-11-19 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   CLOSED; Imported by french on 6/13/2006 (RF061212E.cor).Permit GIS Comment:
                                   0.9Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   5Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   20Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Little Rock, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   FowlePermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2006-06-12 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   585853.34Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3791212.51Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   PINE BLUFF, AR 71603Permit Mail City,St,Zip:

PINE BLUFF INDUSTRIAL PARK  (Continued) U003240029

                    PO BOX 1000Contact address:
                    JASON  TIETZEContact:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SOUTHMailing address:
                    ARD035509207EPA ID:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    5411 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SOUTHFacility address:
                    U. S. STEEL OILWELL SERVICES, LLC. - WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    01/19/2016Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

600 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.114 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
248 ft.

 

< 1/8 PINE BLUFF, AR  71602
SW 5411 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SOUTH ARD035509207
A3 RCRA-CESQGU. S. STEEL OILWELL SERVICES, LLC. - WHEELING MACH 1000204483
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                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2013Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77064
                    SAM HOUSTON PARK DRIVE SUITE 120Owner/operator address:
                    UNITED STATES STEEL OILWELL SERVICES LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/15/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTS DIVISIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    06EPA Region:
                    JETIETZE@USS.COMContact email:
                    903-656-6513Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LONE STAR, TX 75668
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                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. STEEL TUBULAR PRODUCTS, INC., WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTS DIVISIONSite name:
                    02/10/2012Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. STEEL TUBULAR PRODUCTS, INC., WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTS DIVISIONSite name:
                    01/18/2013Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTSSite name:
                    03/05/2013Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U. S. STEEL OILWELL SERVICES, LLC. - WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTSSite name:
                    06/03/2014Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U. S. STEEL OILWELL SERVICES, LLC. - WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTSSite name:
                    01/19/2015Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2013Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    877-893-9461Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77064
                    SAM HOUSTON PARK DR, STE 120Owner/operator address:
                    U.S. STEEL OILWELL SERVICES, LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
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Biennial Reports:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WHEELING MACHINE PDTS-COOPER INDSite name:
                    08/10/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTSSite name:
                    02/20/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. STEEL TUBULAR PRODUCTS INC., WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTS DIVISIONSite name:
                    07/22/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. STEEL TUBULAR PRODUCTS INC., WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTS DIVISIONSite name:
                    02/18/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. STEEL TUBULAR PRODUCTS, INC., WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTS DIVISIONSite name:
                    04/29/2011Date form received by agency:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/06/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/14/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/06/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    05/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/06/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/14/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/08/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    05/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/06/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/14/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/08/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    05/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    1677Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017
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                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    10/06/2011    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/06/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2011Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/06/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/14/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/08/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    05/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/06/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/14/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/06/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    05/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/06/2015    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/14/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/06/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    05/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
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                    Formal Enforcement Agreement or OrderArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    5000    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/13/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/13/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    01/13/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    5000    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/13/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/13/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    01/13/1986Date violation determined:
                    Formal Enforcement Agreement or OrderArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/31/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/17/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    04/30/1990Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    10/06/2011    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/06/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2011Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
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                    07/06/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/06/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/06/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/06/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/08/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/06/2015Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/28/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/08/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    07/12/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/05/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/08/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    07/12/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    5000    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/13/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/13/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    08/22/1985Date violation determined:
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                    07/12/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/13/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    Formal Enforcement Agreement or OrderArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    08/22/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/13/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/13/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/13/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    Formal Enforcement Agreement or OrderArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    01/13/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/17/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/30/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/06/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/16/2011Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/06/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/16/2011Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/08/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/06/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/08/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/06/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/06/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/06/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/08/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:

U. S. STEEL OILWELL SERVICES, LLC. - WHEELING MACHINE PRODUC  (Continued) 1000204483

                                   FAOFTransaction Code:
                                   2/11/2010Date Eligible:
                                   35001714Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                   JEFFERSONOwner County:
                                   PINE BLUFF, AR 71602Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   5411 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SOUTHOwner Address:
                                   U.S. STEEL OILWELL SERVICES LLCOwner Name:
                                   011792Owner ID:

Owner:

                                   -92.071436Longitude:
                                   34.259985Latitude:
                                   11/30/2017Update Date:
                                   taylordUpdate Clerk:
                                   02/11/2010Entry Date:
                                   fieldsEntry Clerk:
                                   LAWRENCE WELSHCertified Name:
                                   MGR OF OPERATIONSCertified Title:
                                   (870) 247-5945Contact Phone:
                                   CEDRIC ERINNEContact Name:
                                   Not reportedContact Title:
                                   Not reportedWith Inspection Reports:
                                   Not reportedWith Inspection Pix:
                                   Not reportedLeak Id Number:
                                   Not reportedLeaking UST Incident:
                                   08/02/2018Date Reg Cert. Issued:
                                   Not reportedAmendments Exist for Facility:
                                   03/13/2013Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedNo Bill:
                                   Not reportedFederal Flag:
                                   Not reportedBelow Ground:
                                   YesAboveground:
                                   Not reportedUnderground in Use:
                                   YesAboveground in Use:
                                   Not reportedAboveground Perm Out:
                                   Not reportedUnderground Perm Out:
                                   Not reportedAboveground Temp Out:
                                   Not reportedUnderground Temp Out:
                                   Not reportedUnderground-Aboveground:
                                   YesActive Site:
                                   03/27/2013Date Owner Notice Rec:
                                   3500228AFIN:
                                   35001714Facility Id:

AST:

600 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.114 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
248 ft.

 

< 1/8 PINE BLUFF, AR  71602
SW 5411 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SOUTH    N/A
A4 AR ASTWHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTS A100349392
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                                   NoneInternal Corrosion Protection:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material:
                                   Not reportedOther Substance Description:
                                   Used OilCurrently or Last Substance Stored:
                                   Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                   SteelTank Material:
                                   1Number of Compartments:
                                   Not reportedGallons Removed:
                                   Not reportedRemoval Status:
                                   Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                   01/01/1981Install Date:
                                   10000Capacity:
                                   Not reportedTank Status Date:
                                   In UseTank Status:
                                   2Tank ID:
                                   35001714Facility ID:

                                   In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                   Not reportedTank Comments:
                                   03/28/2013REC Modified Date:
                                   MCNAIRREC Modified By:
                                   02/11/2010REC Create Date:
                                   fieldsREC Create By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Location ID:
                                   PaintedExternal Corrosion Prot:
                                   NoneInternal Corrosion Protection:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material:
                                   Not reportedOther Substance Description:
                                   Used OilCurrently or Last Substance Stored:
                                   Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                   SteelTank Material:
                                   1Number of Compartments:
                                   Not reportedGallons Removed:
                                   Not reportedRemoval Status:
                                   Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                   01/01/1981Install Date:
                                   10000Capacity:
                                   Not reportedTank Status Date:
                                   In UseTank Status:
                                   1Tank ID:
                                   35001714Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Date:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                                   5/28/2013 4:22:22 PMEntry Date:
                                   MCNAIREntry Clerk:
                                   FAOFTransaction Code:
                                   4/29/2013Date Eligible:
                                   35001714Facility Id:

                                   Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Date:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                                   2/11/2010 2:21:33 PMEntry Date:
                                   fieldsEntry Clerk:

WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTS  (Continued) A100349392
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                                   Not reportedTank Comments:
                                   03/28/2013REC Modified Date:
                                   MCNAIRREC Modified By:
                                   02/11/2010REC Create Date:
                                   fieldsREC Create By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Location ID:
                                   PaintedExternal Corrosion Prot:
                                   NoneInternal Corrosion Protection:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material:
                                   Not reportedOther Substance Description:
                                   Used OilCurrently or Last Substance Stored:
                                   Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                   SteelTank Material:
                                   1Number of Compartments:
                                   Not reportedGallons Removed:
                                   Not reportedRemoval Status:
                                   Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                   01/01/1981Install Date:
                                   5000Capacity:
                                   Not reportedTank Status Date:
                                   In UseTank Status:
                                   4Tank ID:
                                   35001714Facility ID:

                                   In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                   Not reportedTank Comments:
                                   03/28/2013REC Modified Date:
                                   MCNAIRREC Modified By:
                                   02/11/2010REC Create Date:
                                   fieldsREC Create By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Location ID:
                                   PaintedExternal Corrosion Prot:
                                   NoneInternal Corrosion Protection:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material:
                                   Not reportedOther Substance Description:
                                   Used OilCurrently or Last Substance Stored:
                                   Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                   SteelTank Material:
                                   1Number of Compartments:
                                   Not reportedGallons Removed:
                                   Not reportedRemoval Status:
                                   Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                   01/01/1981Install Date:
                                   5000Capacity:
                                   Not reportedTank Status Date:
                                   In UseTank Status:
                                   3Tank ID:
                                   35001714Facility ID:

                                   In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                   Not reportedTank Comments:
                                   03/28/2013REC Modified Date:
                                   MCNAIRREC Modified By:
                                   02/11/2010REC Create Date:
                                   fieldsREC Create By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Location ID:
                                   PaintedExternal Corrosion Prot:

WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTS  (Continued) A100349392
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                                   In UseDecode for Tstatus:

WHEELING MACHINE PRODUCTS  (Continued) A100349392

                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    870-247-2032Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71601
                    5320 INDUSTRIAL DR SOwner/operator address:
                    EAGLE PICHER AUTOMOTIVE GROUPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    06EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    870-247-2032Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71601
                    5320 INDUSTRIAL DR SContact address:
                    PAUL  SMITHContact:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71601
                    INDUSTRIAL DR SMailing address:
                    ARR000000406EPA ID:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71601
                    5320 INDUSTRIAL DR SFacility address:
                    EAGLE PINCHER AUTOMOTIVE GROUPFacility name:
                    07/09/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

620 ft.
0.117 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
249 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOPINE BLUFF, AR  71601
SW FINDS5320 INDUSTRIAL DR S ARR000000406
5 RCRA-CESQGEAGLE PINCHER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 1004673191
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003404940DFR URL:
                                   110003404940Registry ID:
                                   1004673191Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003404940Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:

EAGLE PINCHER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP  (Continued) 1004673191

                    NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETMailing address:
                    ARD075675785EPA ID:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility address:
                    MAUSER USA LLCFacility name:
                    05/18/2018Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

839 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.159 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
227 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PINE BLUFF, AR  71602
SE 3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREET ARD075675785
B6 RCRA-LQGMAUSER USA LLC 1006929892
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                    MIKE.ACOSTA@MAUSERGROUP.COMOwner/operator email:
                    870-247-2800Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    N. HUTCHINSON STREETOwner/operator address:
                    MAUSER USA, LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/07/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    RACHAEL GRAYOwner/operator name:

                    04/07/2003Owner/Op end date:
                    03/19/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    000-000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    UNKNOWN, AR 00000
                    UNKNOWNOwner/operator address:
                    DAVE MILLEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    06EPA Region:
                    MIKE.ACOSTA@MAUSERGROUP.COMContact email:
                    225Telephone ext.:
                    870-247-2800Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETContact address:
                    MIKE G ACOSTAContact:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602

MAUSER USA LLC  (Continued) 1006929892
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                    10/26/2016Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MAUSER USA LLCSite name:
                    02/10/2017Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/01/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    223Owner/operator extension:
                    870-247-1591Owner/operator fax:
                    CHRISTINA.JONES@MAUSERGROUP.COMOwner/operator email:
                    870-247-2800Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETOwner/operator address:
                    CHRISTINA JONESOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/19/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    513-398-1300Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MASON, OH 45040
                    1229 CASTLE DROwner/operator address:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2016Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    225Owner/operator extension:
                    870-247-1591Owner/operator fax:

MAUSER USA LLC  (Continued) 1006929892
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                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    02/20/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERSSite name:
                    02/23/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    02/25/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    01/24/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS SW LTDSite name:
                    10/29/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    01/18/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    07/22/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    02/16/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    02/15/2011Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    02/13/2012Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    03/22/2013Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    01/08/2014Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    01/07/2015Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTD.Site name:
                    02/09/2016Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MAUSER USA LLCSite name:

MAUSER USA LLC  (Continued) 1006929892

TC5747210.2s   Page 46



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLORIDA DRUM DELTA COSite name:
                    02/27/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLORIDA DRUM DELTA COMPANYSite name:
                    02/24/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLORIDA DRUM DELTA COMPANYSite name:
                    02/20/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLORIDA DRUM DELTA COMPANY INCSite name:
                    06/24/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTDSite name:
                    01/04/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTDSite name:
                    11/07/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTDSite name:
                    03/09/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERSSite name:
                    05/16/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERS (SW) LTDSite name:
                    07/24/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BERENFIELD CONTAINERSSite name:
                    02/25/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

MAUSER USA LLC  (Continued) 1006929892
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                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    62834Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    100Amount (Lbs):
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    50Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    62834Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Biennial Reports:

                    ETHANETHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOACETAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U218.   Waste code:

                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:

                    1,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDE (OR) 1,4-DIOXANE.   Waste name:
                    U108.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/11/2016Date achieved compliance:
                    02/22/2016Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    03/11/2016    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/22/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/11/2016Date achieved compliance:
                    02/22/2016Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    03/11/2016    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/22/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/11/2016Date achieved compliance:
                    02/22/2016Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    62834Amount (Lbs):
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    62834Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
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                    10/07/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/19/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    10/07/2011Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    10/19/2011    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/07/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/19/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    10/07/2011Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    03/11/2016    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/22/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/11/2016Date achieved compliance:
                    02/22/2016Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    03/11/2016    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/22/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/11/2016Date achieved compliance:
                    02/22/2016Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    03/11/2016    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/22/2016    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/28/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/2004Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - APC&EC REG 23 SEC 262.34(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/28/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/2004Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - APC&EC REG 23 SEC 262.20(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/28/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/2004Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - APC&EC REG 23 SEC 262.42 (a)(2Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/28/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/2004Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - APC&EC REG 23 SEC 262.34(c)(iiRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    10/19/2011    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/28/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    07/21/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - REG 23 SEC 279.22(c)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/28/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    07/21/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SR - REG 23 SEC 265.35Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/28/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    07/21/1998Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    SR - REG 23 SEC 265.52(e)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/11/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/28/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    05/11/2004Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - APC&EC REG 23 SEC 265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/20/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/14/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1989Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/13/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/14/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1989Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/13/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    STATE TO EPA ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/14/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1989Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/13/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    STATE TO EPA ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/12/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/15/2011Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/19/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/15/2011Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/11/2016Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/04/2016Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/11/2016Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/04/2016Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/11/2016Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/04/2016Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/11/2016Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/04/2016Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/11/2016Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/04/2016Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/20/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/12/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:

MAUSER USA LLC  (Continued) 1006929892

TC5747210.2s   Page 54



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/12/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/28/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/14/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/28/1989Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    07/11/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/22/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/28/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/17/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/28/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/17/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/28/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/17/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/28/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/25/2004Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/25/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/19/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
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                    6/18/1993Record Modified Date:
                    NFIELDSRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    35000149Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    11/20/1991Entry Date:
                    GCRAGGEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    11/20/1991Date Eligible:
                    35000149Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   5012472800Owner Phone:
                                   JEFFERSONOwner County:
                                   PINE BLUFF, AR 71602Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   3300 NORTH HUTCHINSONOwner Address:
                                   FLORIDA DRUM DELTA CO.Owner Name:
                                   000363Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Update Clerk:
                    Not reportedFacility Update Date:
                    LSTFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    05/06/1986Date Signed:
                    ASST. PLANT MGRCertified Title:
                    LEWIS W. RAYCertified Name:
                    501-247-2800Contact Phone:
                    ASST. PLANT MGRContact Title:
                    LEWIS RAYContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    05/08/1986Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    Not reportedDate Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    35-00213ADEQ Facility ID:
                    35000149Facility Id:

UST:

839 ft. ECHOSite 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.159 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
227 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 US AIRSPINE BLUFF, AR  71602
SE ICIS3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREET    N/A
B7 AR USTMAUSER USA 1000361463
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                    UnknownTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1983Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 07/27/1992Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    6/18/1993Record Modified Date:
                    NFIELDSRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    35000149Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1986Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 07/27/1992Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
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                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300095Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300095Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         SCAAAOEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Administrative OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300096Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300096Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
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                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300070Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300070Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300079Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300079Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         SCAAAOEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Administrative OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300080Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300080Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
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                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300042Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300042Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         SCAAAOEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Administrative OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300044Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300044Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         SCAAAOEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Administrative OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300069Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300069Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
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                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300031Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300031Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300033Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300033Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                         3300 NORTH HUTCHINSON STREETFacility Address:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Name:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERS 050690021300039Action Name:
                         110000450743FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690021300039Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
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                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-08-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-03-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

US AIRS (AFS):

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         TVMAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         332439NAICS Code:
                         3412Primary SIC Code:
                         BERENFIELD CONTAINERSFacility Site Name:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         AR069County Code:
                         06Region Code:
                         1000361463Envid:

US AIRS (AFS):

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900213Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.061806Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.257500Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-03-17 14:30:36Activity Status Date:
                         2015-02-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2008-08-05 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2000-02-02 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2011-01-14 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2010-09-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
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                         1994-05-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-03-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-03-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1991-12-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1990-12-14 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
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                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1997-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1996-07-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1996-03-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1995-03-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-04-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-07-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1998-07-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1998-03-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1997-12-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-03-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-06-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-03-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-03-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-06-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
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                         2011-02-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-01-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-08-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         1997-12-01 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         1997-12-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2016-02-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-10-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-11-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         1997-08-06 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         1997-08-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         1996-03-27 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         1996-03-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         1995-03-09 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         1995-03-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2010-12-02 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2010-12-02 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2008-05-05 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2008-05-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
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                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2005-03-18 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2011-01-14 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2010-09-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2010-08-13 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2010-08-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2006-11-22 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2006-11-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         1997-08-15 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         1997-08-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
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                         2001-04-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-03-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-07-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-03-17 14:30:36Activity Status Date:
                         2015-02-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2008-08-05 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
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                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-09-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-03-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-06-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-03-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-03-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-06-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-06-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-03-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-08-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-08-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-08-02 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
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                         2010-01-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-07-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-08-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-02-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-08-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-01-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-10-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-08-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-11-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-09-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-08-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2016-08-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2015-08-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-09-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-08-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-11-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
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                         2006-11-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2004-09-21 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2004-09-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2010-12-02 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2010-12-02 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2008-05-05 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2008-05-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2004-12-03 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2004-12-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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OSHA ESTABLISHMENT

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

as well as inspections, invoicing and complaints.
quality, mining, tires, solid waste, tank, water and hazardous waste,
Arkansas Permit Data System (PDS) is a system maintaining data on air
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000450743Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2010-08-13 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2010-08-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000450743Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900213Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2006-11-22 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000450743DFR URL:
                                   110000450743Registry ID:
                                   1000361463Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

AIR MAJOR

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

MAUSER USA  (Continued) 1000361463

                                   # 5 SURRY COURTOwner Address:
                                   SOUTH ARKANSAS PETROLEUM CO INCOwner Name:
                                   001537Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    TERESAFacility Update Clerk:
                    04/19/2002Facility Update Date:
                    TTFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    10/23/1990Date Signed:
                    PRESIDENTCertified Title:
                    BOB MCBRAYERCertified Name:
                    501-247-2387Contact Phone:
                    PLANT MANAGERContact Title:
                    LOUIS ALLREDContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    11/02/1990Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    Not reportedDate Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    35-00005ADEQ Facility ID:
                    35000200Facility Id:

UST:

854 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.162 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
230 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PINE BLUFF, AR  71602
ESE 3400 NORTH HUTCHINSON    N/A
C8 AR USTVIKING BAG DIVISION U001903691
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                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            2000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1983Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 06/27/1992Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    8/4/1992Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    35000200Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    12/5/1991Entry Date:
                    GCRAGGEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    12/5/1991Date Eligible:
                    35000200Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   5015626303Owner Phone:
                                   PULASKIOwner County:
                                   LITTLE ROCK, AR 72211Owner City,St,Zip:

VIKING BAG DIVISION  (Continued) U001903691
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                                        Not reportedTank Comments:

VIKING BAG DIVISION  (Continued) U001903691

                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AMERICAN INKS & COATINGS CO.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/20/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AMERICAN INKS & COATINGS CO.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/01/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    JERRY MOSLEYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    06EPA Region:
                    DMOSLEY@MOSLEYHOLDINGS.COMContact email:
                    870-247-2080Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    NORTH HUTCHINSON STContact address:
                    DEL  MOSLEYContact:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    NORTH HUTCHINSON STMailing address:
                    ARR000019059EPA ID:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    3400 NORTH HUTCHINSON STFacility address:
                    AMERICAN INKS AND COATINGSFacility name:
                    08/05/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

854 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.162 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
230 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PINE BLUFF, AR  71602
ESE 3400 NORTH HUTCHINSON ST ARR000019059
C9 RCRA NonGen / NLRAMERICAN INKS AND COATINGS 1012175231
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                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    AMERICAN INKS & COATINGSSite name:
                    08/26/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    AMERICAN INKS AND COATINGSSite name:
                    08/02/2010Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/01/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    NORTH HUTCHINSON STOwner/operator address:
                    JERRY MOSLEYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/20/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/19/2010Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CONTAINING CHROMIUM AND LEAD.
                    FORMULATION OF INK FROM PIGMENTS, DRIERS, SOAPS, AND STABILIZERS
                    WASHES AND SLUDGES FROM CLEANING TUBS AND EQUIPMENT USED IN THE
                    SOLVENT WASHES AND SLUDGES, CAUSTIC WASHES AND SLUDGES, OR WATER.   Waste name:
                    K086.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, AND
                    TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
                    SOLVENTS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
                    AND NITROBENZENE; AND THE STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS, CRESYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    F004.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:

AMERICAN INKS AND COATINGS  (Continued) 1012175231

                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    315-245-3800Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CAMDEN, NY 13316
                    12 MASONIC AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CAMDEN WIRE CO INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    06EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    870-247-1200Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    5322 INDUSTRIAL DR SOUTHContact address:
                    EARL  WRUCKContact:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    INDUSTRIAL DR SOUTHMailing address:
                    ARD983276320EPA ID:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    JEFFERSON PARK
                    5322 INDUSTRIAL DR SOUTHFacility address:
                    SHUNT TECHNOLOGY PLANT 5Facility name:
                    02/25/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

904 ft.
0.171 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
241 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOPINE BLUFF, AR  71602
South FINDS5322 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SOUTH ARD983276320
10 RCRA-CESQGINTERNATIONAL WIRE GROUP INC SHUNT TECHNOLOGY FACI 1000588066
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000743492DFR URL:
                                   110000743492Registry ID:
                                   1000588066Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

as well as inspections, invoicing and complaints.
quality, mining, tires, solid waste, tank, water and hazardous waste,
Arkansas Permit Data System (PDS) is a system maintaining data on air
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000743492Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

INTERNATIONAL WIRE GROUP INC SHUNT TECHNOLOGY FACILITY  (Continued) 1000588066
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    315-245-3800Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CAMDEN, NY 13316
                    12 MASONIC AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CAMDEN WIRE CO INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    06EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    315-245-3800Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CAMDEN, NY 13316
                    12 MASONIC AVEContact address:
                    RICHARD  FOXContact:
                    CAMDEN, NY 13316
                    MASONIC AVEMailing address:
                    ARD102042579EPA ID:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    3411 HUTCHINSON STFacility address:
                    CAMDEN WIRE COMPANY INC PLANT 4Facility name:
                    02/25/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1097 ft.
0.208 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
231 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOPINE BLUFF, AR  71602
East FINDS3411 HUTCHINSON STREET ARD102042579
11 RCRA-CESQGINTERNATIONAL WIRE GROUP CAMDEN WIRE PLANT#4 1000186785
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000450734DFR URL:
                                   110000450734Registry ID:
                                   1000186785Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000450734Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:

INTERNATIONAL WIRE GROUP CAMDEN WIRE PLANT#4  (Continued) 1000186785
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    501-490-3656Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LITTLE ROCK, AR 72206
                    5501 FOURCHE DAM PIKEOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED PARCEL SERVICEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    06EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    870-247-3211Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    5 CONSTITUTION COVEContact address:
                    WALLY  HENDERSONContact:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    CONSTITUTION COVEMailing address:
                    ARR000005686EPA ID:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    5 CONSTITUTION COVEFacility address:
                    UNITED PARCEL SVCFacility name:
                    08/12/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

AR TIER 2
1261 ft. AR PERMITS
0.239 mi. NJ MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
246 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOPINE BLUFF, AR  71602
WSW FINDS5 CONSTITUTION COVE ARR000005686
12 RCRA-CESQGUNITED PARCEL SERVICE 1004673360
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003407689DFR URL:
                                   110003407689Registry ID:
                                   1004673360Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

as well as inspections, invoicing and complaints.
quality, mining, tires, solid waste, tank, water and hazardous waste,
Arkansas Permit Data System (PDS) is a system maintaining data on air
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003407689Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1004673360
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              11/29/2007Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              11/20/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              NJD986607380Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              11/20/2007Date Shipped:
                              ARR000005686EPA ID:
                              001033287JJKManifest Number:

Manifest:

                              Not reportedDate Change:
                              Not reportedName Change:
                              Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                              Not reportedTrans Flag:
                              Not reportedGen Flag:
                              Not reportedPrevious EPA Id:
                              Not reportedMunicipal:
                              AR069County:
                              Not reportedSIC Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              WALLY HENDERSONContact:
                              Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Phone:
                              PINE BLUFF, AR 71602Mail City/State/Zip:
                              CONSTITUTION COVEMail Address:
                              ARR000005686EPA Id:

NJ MANIFEST:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1004673360
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                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Submitted by permitteeGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   585367.96UTM Easting:
                                   3791280.70UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   WGS84GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   492110Primary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   4215Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   5501 FOURCHE DAM PIKEMailing Address 3:
                                   BT-OH, LLCMailing Address 2:
                                   JAMES WILSONMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   8702473211Facility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   LITTLE ROCK, AR 72206Facility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   5501 FOURCHE DAM PIKEFacility Invoice Address 3:
                                   BT-OH, LLCFacility Invoice Address 2:
                                   JAMES WILSONFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   5014903602Facility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   05Facility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedOwner ID:
                                   Not reportedOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   3500490AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:

PERMITS:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              PINE BLUFF, AR 71602Was Load Rejected:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1004673360
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                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   PINE BLUFF, AR 71602Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   JeffersonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   35Permit Mail County Code:
                                   5 CONSTITUTION COVEPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   UNITED PARCEL SVCPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   8702473211Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   WALLY HENDERSONPermit Contact Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   APermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   HEPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   ARR000005686Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -92.072771Longitude Decimal:
                                   34.259160Latitude Decimal:
                                   21.97Longitude Second:
                                   4Longitude Minute:
                                   -92Longitude Degree:
                                   32.97Latitude Second:
                                   15Latitude Minute:
                                   34Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Couriers and Express Delivery ServicesPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   COURIER SERVICES, EXCEPT BY AIPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   2010-09-02 10:11:00Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2003-05-22 06:32:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
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                                   James WilsonPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   YPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   UPS-Pine BluffPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   .000000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   NOEXPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   APermit Status:
                                   JTPermit Staff:
                                   SPermit Type:
                                   WNPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   2019-06-30Permit Expiration Date:
                                   2014-04-02Permit Modified Date:
                                   2010-08-26Permit Issued Date:
                                   ARR00B392Permit Number:

                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   ActivePermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   Haz Waste EPAIDPermit Media Description:
                                   1998-07-21 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Northing:
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                                        NAICSType:
                                        49221Id:
                                        FDTR201369X5GS00DJLWRecord Key:

Facility Info:

                                        FATR20133GXF8P01EJYGFacility Record Id:
                                        2013Report Year:

TIER 2:

                                   34 15 33.00 / -92 4 22.00Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Received Renewal 03/28/2014Permit History:
                                   Jessica TemplePermit Staff Name:
                                   No-Exposure CertificationPermit Fee Description:
                                   ActivePermit Status Description:
                                   Storm RunoffPermit Type:
                                   Water-NPDESPermit Media Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   4215Permit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   006Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   25Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   2DPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   08040202Permit GIS Huc:
                                   04/02/06 )
                                   Imported and converted from PCS, June 2003. (Copied from AFIN,Permit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Submitted by permitteePermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   585367.40Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3791281.38Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   dfoucault@ups.comPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   5014903606Permit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Little Rock, AR 72206Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   JeffersonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   35Permit Mail County Code:
                                   5501 Fourche Dam PikePermit Mail Address 3:
                                   UPS-Pine BluffPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   James WilsonPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   5014903602Permit Contact Telephone:
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                    913-707-5054Phone:
                    District Plant Eng. ManagerTitle:
                    1/28/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact3 Type:
                    Tier II Information ContactContact2 Type:
                    Owner / OperatorContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Lenexa, KS 66215Mail City/State/Zip:
                    14650 Santa Fe Trail DriveMail Address:
                    jimwilson@ups.comEMail:
                    Jim WilsonName:
                    District Plant Eng. ManagerTitle:

Contact Info:

                                        Not reportedLatlong Method:
                                        Not reportedLatlong Location Description:
                                        -92.073341Longitude:
                                        34.258595Latitude:
                                        Not reportedManned N:
                                        TrueManned Y:
                                        TrueSubject to Emergency Planning N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Emergency Planning Y:
                                        TrueSubject to Chem Accident Prevention N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Chem Accident Prevention Y:
                                        Not reportedSite Coord Abbrev:
                                        Not reportedNotes:
                                        Not reportedState Label Code:
                                        Jim Wilson, District PE ManagerSubmitted By:
                                        Not reportedFire District:
                                        Not reportedValidation Report:
                                        Not reportedSite Map:
                                        USAMail Country:
                                        72206Mail City/State/Zip:
                                        5501 Fourche Dam Pike (Attn: Plant Engineering)Mail Address:
                                        50.00Fees Total:
                                        04/30/2014Date Modified:
                                        Not reportedFailed Validation:
                                        46Num Of Employees:
                                        Not reportedDike Or Other Safeguard:
                                        2/6/2014Date Signed:
                                        Not reportedAll Chemicals Same As Last Year:
                                        Plant EngineeringFacility Dept:

                                        1/13/2005Last Modified:
                                        Small parcel transportation and deliveryDescription:
                                        Dun & BradstreetType:
                                        00-699-1681Id:
                                        FDTR20133GXF8P01GJYGRecord Key:

                                        1/13/2005Last Modified:
                                        COURIER SERVICES, EXCEPT AIRDescription:
                                        SICType:
                                        4215Id:
                                        FDTR20133GXF8P01FJYGRecord Key:

                                        1/21/2009Last Modified:
                                        Local Messengers and Local DeliveryDescription:
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                    Not reportedPure:
                    Not reportedPressure:
                    TrueMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    Not reportedGas:
                    TrueFire:
                    DIESEL FUELEntered Chem Name:
                    365Days On Site:
                    4/30/2014Last Modified:
                    TrueChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    Not reportedEHS Chemical:
                    68476-34-6CICAS:
                    CVTR20133GXH7T020L2XCheminv Record Id:

Chemical Inventory:

                    2/6/2013Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    901-240-4898Phone:

                    2/17/2009Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    501-490-3602Phone:

                    1/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    901-240-4898Phone:
                    Facility EngineerTitle:
                    4/30/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact3 Type:
                    Tier II Information ContactContact2 Type:
                    Owner / OperatorContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Little Rock, AR 72206Mail City/State/Zip:
                    5501 Fourche Dam PikeMail Address:
                    dfoucault@ups.comEMail:
                    David FoucaultName:
                    Facility EngineerTitle:

Contact Info:

                    1/11/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    913-541-2757Phone:

                    1/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    913-707-5054Phone:

                    1/11/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1004673360

TC5747210.2s   Page 99



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1/28/2014Last Modified:
                    gallonsAmount Unit:
                    10000Amount:
                    Southwest side of facilityLocation:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    Below ground tankType Code:
                    CVTR20133GXH7T020L2XChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    85800Max Amt Container:
                    Not reportedMax Amount:
                    09Max Amount Code:
                    Not reportedAve Amount:
                    09Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    Not reportedReactive:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1004673360

                                   river levee before Rob Roy road site on left.
                                   From Pine Bluff take Hwy 79 North across river bridge. Turn left atComments:
                                   Investigated;no evidence foundComplaint Site Disposition Description:
                                   Not reportedComplaint Site Assessment:
                                   Not reportedComplaint Waste Contents:
                                   Not reportedComplaint Waste Size:
                                   1Site Visit:
                                   Not reportedDate of 3rd Letter:
                                   Not reportedDate of 2nd Letter:
                                   Not reportedDate of 1st Letter:
                                   Not reportedTotal Score:
                                   NoValid:
                                   Gentry, BobbyInspector:
                                   06/29/2005Date Received:
                                   Not reportedComplaint Zip:
                                   Not reportedComplaint State:
                                   Not reportedComplaint City:
                                   Not reportedComplaint Address 2:
                                   Not reportedComplaint Address:
                                   ANONYMOUSCompliant Name:
                                   35-00000AFIN:
                                   002642-comp.pdfCompliant PDF Filename:
                                   002642PDS Compliant ID:
                                   002642Compliant NBR Formatted:
                                   FalseCompliant Web Ready Code:

SWID:

1555 ft.
0.295 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
228 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PINE BLUFF, AR  71602
ENE 5000 JEFFERSON PARKWAY    N/A
13 AR SWIDJAMES COOK S110826119
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                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    3/1/1999Leak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    WILLIAM FERRENOwner:

REPALCED WITH FRP LINES ASAP.
SYSTEM LOCKED OUT WAITING FPR REPAIRS. ALL LINES AT THIS SITE WILL BE
CHECKED THE LINE AND CONFIRMED THAT THE LINE WAS PROBABLY LEAKING,
ALL PLUS GAS WAS LOCKED OUT, RADFORD WAS CALLED TO THE SCENE, THEY
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: LLD ACTUATED AND SHUT DOEN THE PLUS GAS PUMP.Memo:
                    UNKNOWNLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    Not reportedNFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    3500592AFIN Number:
                    Not reportedTech Branch:
                    350055Notice Number:
                    8702475699Notification Telephone:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602Notification City,St,Zip:
                    5506 JEFFERSON PARKWAYNotification Address2:
                    BBF OIL CO.Notification Address:
                    MR. BILL FERRENNotification Name:
                    Not reportedCleanup Initiated:
                    5/28/1998 6:20:00 PMNotification Date:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    Not reportedRelease Confirmed:
                    SuspectedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    5/28/1998Leak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    MR. BILL FERRENOwner:

                    8702475699Facility Telephone:
                    35000044RST Facility ID:

LTANKS:

1879 ft.
0.356 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
243 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PINE BLUFF, AR  71602
West AR PERMITS5506 JEFFERSON PKWY    N/A
14 AR LTANKSB-B-F OIL COMPANY, INC. S111377725
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                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   000368Owner ID:
                                   B-B-F OIL COMPANY, INC.Owner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   3500776AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:

PERMITS:

TESTED DONE ON 6/3/1999
INCONCLUSIVE READING ALL THREE TANKS AT THIS SITE WIL BE PRECISION
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: MONTHLY RECONCILIATION OF DATA INDICATES ANMemo:
                    UNKNOWNLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    Not reportedNFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    3500594AFIN Number:
                    Not reportedTech Branch:
                    350069Notice Number:
                    8702475699Notification Telephone:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602Notification City,St,Zip:
                    5506 JEFFERSON PARKWAYNotification Address:
                    STEVEN FERRENNotification Name:
                    Not reportedCleanup Initiated:
                    7/12/1999 2:00:00 PMNotification Date:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    Not reportedRelease Confirmed:
                    SuspectedRelease Status:
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                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   35000250Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -92.075506Longitude Decimal:
                                   34.261417Latitude Decimal:
                                   31.82Longitude Second:
                                   4Longitude Minute:
                                   -92Longitude Degree:
                                   41.10Latitude Second:
                                   15Latitude Minute:
                                   34Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   017GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   23GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   3CGIS Planning Segment:
                                   11110207GIS Huc:
                                   CLOSED; Imported by french on 6/13/2006 (RF061212D.cor).GIS Comment:
                                   0.8GIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   6GIS Snr Mask:
                                   2GIS Pdop Mask:
                                   24GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Little Rock, ARGIS Base Station Name:
                                   8GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   FowleGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)GIS Source Name:
                                   06/12/2006GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   585113.93UTM Easting:
                                   3791528.61UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1991-03-26 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   CLOSED; Imported by french on 6/13/2006 (RF061212D.cor).Permit GIS Comment:
                                   0.8Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   2Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   24Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Little Rock, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   FowlePermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2006-06-12 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   585113.93Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3791528.61Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   PINE BLUFF, AR 71602Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   JeffersonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   35Permit Mail County Code:
                                   5506 JEFFERSON PARKWAYPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   B-B-F OIL COPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   8702475699Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   STEVE FERRENPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:

B-B-F OIL COMPANY, INC.  (Continued) S111377725

TC5747210.2s   Page 104



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   PINE BLUFF, AR 71602Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   JeffersonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   35Permit Mail County Code:
                                   5506 JEFFERSON PARKWAYPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   B-B-F OIL COMPANY, INC.Permit Mail Address 1:
                                   8702475699Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   STEVE FERRENPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   35000289Permit Number:

                                   34 15 41.10 / -92 4 31.82Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
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                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1990-09-06 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:

B-B-F OIL COMPANY, INC.  (Continued) S111377725

                    GMOSLEY@CENTRALMOLONEYINC.COMContact email:
                    870-534-5332Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71601
                    WEST 6TH STContact address:
                    GEORGE  MOSLEYContact:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    JEFFERSON PARKWAYMailing address:
                    ARD053789012EPA ID:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71602
                    5500 JEFFERSON PARKWAYFacility address:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTSFacility name:
                    02/28/2018Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Power, Distribution, and Specialty Transformer Manufacturing
          335311NAICS Code(s):
          CA410 - Date To Submit Remedy DesignAction:
          20071026Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          06EPA Region:
          ARD053789012EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Power, Distribution, and Specialty Transformer Manufacturing
          335311NAICS Code(s):
          CA450 - Corrective Measures Design ApprovedAction:
          20080627Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          06EPA Region:
          ARD053789012EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

2432 ft.
0.461 mi. US AIRS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
243 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ICISPINE BLUFF, AR  71602
West RCRA-SQG5500 JEFFERSON PARKWAY ARD053789012
15 CORRACTSCENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTS 1000348616
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                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    870-534-5332Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71601
                    2400 WEST 6TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    CENTRAL MALONEYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/28/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    870-536-4002Owner/operator fax:
                    CHART@CENTRALMOLONEYINC.COMOwner/operator email:
                    870-534-5332Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71601
                    WEST 6TH STOwner/operator address:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/28/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    870-534-5332Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71601
                    2400 W 6THOwner/operator address:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    870-534-5332Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71601
                    2400 W 6TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    06EPA Region:
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                    02/13/2012Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/19/2013Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/20/2014Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/24/2015Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/15/2016Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/27/2017Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/28/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    870-536-4002Owner/operator fax:
                    CHART@CENTRALMOLONEYINC.COMOwner/operator email:
                    870-534-5332Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PINE BLUFF, AR 71601
                    WEST 6TH STOwner/operator address:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/28/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
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                    CENTRAL MOLONEY INC COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/01/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY INC COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/06/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY INC COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/20/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MALONEY INCSite name:
                    04/11/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY INCSite name:
                    01/10/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. -COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/05/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY INC - COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/05/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY INC - COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/01/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/10/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY INC COMPONENTSSite name:
                    10/29/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY INC., COMPONENTSSite name:
                    01/23/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTSSite name:
                    07/22/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTSSite name:
                    01/26/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTSSite name:
                    02/01/2011Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC. - COMPONENTSSite name:
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                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    15606Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Biennial Reports:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         335311Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000506900304Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -92.073766Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         34.261525Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3089Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         JEFFERSONFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         PINE BLUFF, AR 71611
                         5500 JEFFERSON PARKWAYFacility Address:
                         CENTRAL MALONEY - JEFFERSON ST.Facility Name:
                         CENTRAL MALONEY - JEFFERSON ST. 050690030400005Action Name:
                         110001701533FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050690030400005Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CORRECTIVE MEASURES DESIGN APPROVEDEvent:
                    06/27/2008Event date:

                    DATE TO SUBMIT REMEDY DESIGNEvent:
                    10/26/2007Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    4590Amount (Lbs):
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    15606Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    4590Amount (Lbs):
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                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1997-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1996-08-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-07-15 15:22:09Activity Status Date:
                         2014-10-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

US AIRS (AFS):

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         SMIAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         335311NAICS Code:
                         3089Primary SIC Code:
                         CENTRAL MALONEY - JEFFERSON ST.Facility Site Name:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         AR069County Code:
                         06Region Code:
                         1000348616Envid:

US AIRS (AFS):
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                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-10-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-04-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-03-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1999-02-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1998-03-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-11-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-07-14 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-08-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-01-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
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                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         1996-09-11 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         1996-09-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-04-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001701533Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000506900304Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:
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City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC5747210.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS:  Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List
A partial prioritized listing of sites at which remedial actions and/or investigations shall be provided by the
Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0850
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0597
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWID:  Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database
A listing of illegal solid waste dumps.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska
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Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5747210.2s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Tank Database
Aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites Listing
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites
Sites that have institutional controls and/or land use restrictions in place.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
A listing of Voluntary Cleanup Program projects.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects
Projects that the Department of Environmental Quality has received Brownfields applications for.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0865
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties Listing
A listing of properties believed to be contaminated by the illegal manufacture of drugs.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-683-1552
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
A listing of PFAS contaminated sites. PFAS is a class of chemicals that includes PFOA (perfluorooctanoic acid),
PFOS (perfluorooctanesulfonic acid), PFNA (perfluorononanoic acid) and PFHxA (perfluorohexanoic acid). PFOA
and PFOS, are the most commonly found and potent PFASs at contamination sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-683-6977
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Incidents
Spills and releases notified to the Department of Environmental Quality

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0716
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

TC5747210.2s     Page GR-17

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
Permitted facility emissions and stack data for the state.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2019
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0726
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
The database contains all properties/facilities that have submitted a Notice of Intent for renovation or demolition
activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0717
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT:  Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
Violations issued to facilities in various Department of Environmental Quality programs, including Air, Hazardous
Waste, Storage Tanks, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0892
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0876
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0589
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0979
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PERMITS:  Permit Data System
A list of sites permitted by the Department of Environmental Quality, including Air, Mining, Solid Waste and Water.
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Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLUDGE:  Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
Broiler fryer roast chickens, chicken eggs, poultry hatcheries, poultry and egg processing sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Information Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  501-683-6700
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of wells identified as Underground Injection Wells, in the Arkansas Oil and Gas Wells data base.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Arkansas Oil & Gas Commission
Telephone:  870-862-4965
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

TC5747210.2s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 185

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2014
Number of Days to Update: 199

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2014
Number of Days to Update: 187

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6064665 PINE BLUFF, ARSouth Map:

2014Version Date:
6064693 WHITE HALL, ARTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

240 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3791323.8UTM Y (Meters): 
585942.6UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
92.066529 - 92˚ 3’ 59.50’’Longitude (West): 
34.261262 - 34˚ 15’ 40.54’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

WHITE HALL, AR 71602
JEFFERSON PKWY
ALLIANCE 49.5 ACRE TRACT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapWHITE HALL

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data05069C0285D  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data05069C0280D  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data05069C0175D  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data05069C0165D  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam20 inches 5 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam75 inches66 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam66 inches37 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

CallowaySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam25 inches 3 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

GrenadaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam37 inches20 inches 5

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

AmySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam72 inches29 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam29 inches25 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

McGeheeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam72 inches55 inches 5

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam55 inches40 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam40 inches24 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam24 inches 3 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

SavannahSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay59 inches29 inches 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam29 inches14 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam14 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWUSGS40000068204   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam72 inches59 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam59 inches24 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam24 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SouthAR1000000020633   B13
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthAR1000000020627   B12
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthAR1000000020631   B10
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthAR1000000020632   B8
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWAR1000000052285   6

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40000117606   C14
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40000117610   C11
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000117636   9
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000117657   7
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40000117625   5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40000117658   4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEUSGS40000068202   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWUSGS40000068203   A2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          11110207HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          05S10W23DBB1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

4
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000117658FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          931Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Sparta SandFormation Type:

          Mississippi embayment aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          08040205HUC:          6245 UNITED WATER ARKDescription:
          WellType:          05S10W23CD1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

3
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000068202FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          905Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          08040205HUC:          6245 UNITED WATERDescription:
          WellType:          05S10W23CC2Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

A2
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000068203FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          905Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          08040205HUC:          6245 UNITED WATERDescription:
          WellType:          05S10W23CC1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

A1
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000068204FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.64Feet below surface:          1958-04-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.81Feet below surface:          1958-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          7.54Feet below surface:          1959-10-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          8.09Feet below surface:          1960-10-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          4.8Feet below surface:          1960-12-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.84Feet below surface:          1961-01-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.86Feet below surface:          1961-02-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.71Feet below surface:          1961-04-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.8Feet below surface:          1961-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.23Feet below surface:          1961-07-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          7.84Feet below surface:          1961-09-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          8.71Feet below surface:          1961-10-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.1Feet below surface:          1962-01-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.84Feet below surface:          1962-04-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.93Feet below surface:          1962-07-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          7.94Feet below surface:
          1962-09-27Level reading date:                                                  16Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          18991231Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Quaternary AlluviumFormation Type:

          Mississippi River Valley alluvial aquiferAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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MOUse code:20001108Date well:
31Depth:New WellWell statu:
92-04-10Longitude:34-14-55Latitude:
JEFFERSONCounty nam:PINE BLUFF, ARCity and z:
920410341455Original w:92041034145501Well id:

B8
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

AR1000000020632AR WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Quaternary AlluviumFormation Type:

          Mississippi River Valley alluvial aquiferAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          11110207HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          05S10W23ADD1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

7
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000117657FED USGS

AR1000000052285Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
L. C. LIVINGSTONDriller na:TALBOT LAND DEVOwner name:
DOUse code:20100903Date well:
150Depth:New WellWell statu:
92-04-21Longitude:34-15-04Latitude:
GRANTCounty nam:WHITE HALL, AR 71612City and z:
920421341504Original w:92042134150401Well id:

6
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

AR1000000052285AR WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          185Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Cockfield Formation of Claiborne GroupFormation Type:
          Mississippi embayment aquifer systemAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          11110207HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          05S10W27ADB1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

5
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000117625FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          166Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Cockfield Formation of Claiborne GroupFormation Type:
          Mississippi embayment aquifer systemAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          11110207HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          05S10W26CAB1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

C11
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000117610FED USGS

AR1000000020631Site id:
Not ReportedRemarks:WINSTON BUIEDriller na:

JR. FOOD MART # 115 (ARKCO PETROLEUM)Owner name:
MOUse code:20001108Date well:
31Depth:New WellWell statu:
92-04-10Longitude:34-14-54Latitude:
JEFFERSONCounty nam:PINE BLUFF, ARCity and z:
920410341454Original w:92041034145401Well id:

B10
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

AR1000000020631AR WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          250Well Depth:
          19400101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Cockfield Formation of Claiborne GroupFormation Type:
          Mississippi embayment aquifer systemAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          11110207HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          05S10W22CDC1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

9
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000117636FED USGS

AR1000000020632Site id:
Not ReportedRemarks:WINSTON BUIEDriller na:

JR. FOOD MART # 115 (ARKCO PETROLEUM)Owner name:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          190Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Cockfield Formation of Claiborne GroupFormation Type:
          Mississippi embayment aquifer systemAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          11110207HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          05S10W26CBA1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

C14
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000117606FED USGS

AR1000000020633Site id:
Not ReportedRemarks:WINSTON BUIEDriller na:

JR. FOOD MART # 115 (ARKCO PETROLEUM)Owner name:
MOUse code:20001108Date well:
25Depth:New WellWell statu:
92-04-09Longitude:34-14-53Latitude:
JEFFERSONCounty nam:PINE BLUFF, ARCity and z:
920410341455AOriginal w:920410341455A01Well id:

B13
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

AR1000000020633AR WELLS

AR1000000020627Site id:
Not ReportedRemarks:WINSTON BUIEDriller na:

JR. FOOD MART # 115 (ARKCO PETROLEUM)Owner name:
MOUse code:20001108Date well:
31Depth:New WellWell statu:
92-04-09Longitude:34-14-53Latitude:
JEFFERSONCounty nam:PINE BLUFF, ARCity and z:
920409341453Original w:92040934145301Well id:

B12
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

AR1000000020627AR WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.550 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 6

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   71602

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for JEFFERSON County:  3 

002.30.50.30.30.533

______________________________________________________________
% Sites>20 pCi/L% Sites>4 pCi/LMaxStd DevMedianGeom meanMeanTotal Meas

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: AR Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5747210.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Arkansas Community Public Water Systems
Source:  Health Department
Telephone:  501-661-2623

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source: Arkansas Geographic Information Office
Telephone:  501-682-2929
Oil and gas well locations.

RADON

State Database: AR Radon  
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 501-661-2301
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

TC5747210.2s     Page PSGR-2
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract

Jefferson Pkwy

White Hall, AR 71602

Inquiry Number:

August 12, 2019

5747210.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2013 1"=500' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: February 16, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1989 1"=750' Flight Date: March 23, 1989 USGS

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: February 07, 1983 USDA

1971 1"=500' Flight Date: November 21, 1971 USGS

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: January 25, 1968 USGS

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: September 10, 1949 USGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 08/12/19

Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract

Site Name: Client Name:

McClelland Consulting Engineer
Jefferson Pkwy PO Box 34087
White Hall, AR 71602 Little Rock, AR 72203
EDR Inquiry # 5747210.8 Contact: Andrew Miller

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

5747210 8- page 2
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Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract

Jefferson Pkwy

White Hall, AR 71602

August 09, 2019

5747210.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2014

1984

1975

1970, 1971

1935

08/09/19

Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract McClelland Consulting Engineer
Jefferson Pkwy PO Box 34087
White Hall, AR 71602 Little Rock, AR 72203

5747210.4 Andrew Miller

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
McClelland Consulting Engineer were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

19-3841 34.261262 34° 15' 41" North

Alliance 49.5 Ac Tract -92.066529 -92° 4' 0" West
Zone 15 North
585940.62
3791518.95
239.63' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

5747210 4 2



page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2014 Source Sheets

2014
Pine Bluff

7.5-minute, 24000
2014
White Hall

7.5-minute, 24000

1984 Source Sheets

1984
Pine Bluff

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1982

1984
White Hall

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1982

1975 Source Sheets

1975
Pine Bluff

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1975

1975
White Hall

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1975

1970, 1971 Source Sheets

1970
White Hall

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1971
Pine Bluff

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1971

5747210 4 3



page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1935 Source Sheets

1935
Pastoria

15-minute, 62500

5747210 4 4



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2014

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract
Jefferson Pkwy
White Hall, AR 71602
McClelland Consulting Engineer

TP, White Hall, 2014, 7.5-minute
S, Pine Bluff, 2014, 7.5-minute

5747210 4 5





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1984

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract
Jefferson Pkwy
White Hall, AR 71602
McClelland Consulting Engineer

TP, White Hall, 1984, 7.5-minute
S, Pine Bluff, 1984, 7.5-minute

5747210 4 6





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1975

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract
Jefferson Pkwy
White Hall, AR 71602
McClelland Consulting Engineer

TP, White Hall, 1975, 7.5-minute
S, Pine Bluff, 1975, 7.5-minute

5747210 4 7





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1970, 1971

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract
Jefferson Pkwy
White Hall, AR 71602
McClelland Consulting Engineer

TP, White Hall, 1970, 7.5-minute
S, Pine Bluff, 1971, 7.5-minute

5747210 4 8





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1935

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract
Jefferson Pkwy
White Hall, AR 71602
McClelland Consulting Engineer

TP, Pastoria, 1935, 15-minute

5747210 4 9
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract

Jefferson Pkwy

White Hall, AR 71602

August 09, 2019

5747210.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

08/09/19

Jefferson Pkwy
Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract McClelland Consulting Engineer

PO Box 34087
White Hall, AR 71602

5747210.3
Little Rock, AR 72203

Andrew Miller
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by McClelland Consulting
Engineer were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The
collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc.
(EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

3A49-4A64-9C06
19-3841

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Alliance 49.5 Ac Tract

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 3A49-4A64-9C06

McClelland Consulting Engineer  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account
Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer
and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract

Jefferson Pkwy
White Hall, AR 71602

Inquiry Number: 5747210.5
August 13, 2019

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014   EDR Digital Archive
2010   EDR Digital Archive
2005   EDR Digital Archive
2000   EDR Digital Archive
1995   EDR Digital Archive
1992   EDR Digital Archive
1988   POLK DIRECTORY CO
1983   POLK DIRECTORY CO
1979   POLK DIRECTORY CO
1974   POLK DIRECTORY CO
1969   POLK DIRECTORY CO
1963   POLK DIRECTORY CO

5747210- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Jefferson Pkwy
White Hall, AR   71602     

Year CD Image Source

JEFFERSON PKWY

2014 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

Jefferson Pkwy

1988 pg A7 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1983 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

1979 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

1974 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

1969 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

1963 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

JEFFERSON PKY

1995 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

5747210- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

5747210- 5 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

JEFFERSON PKWY

EDR Digital Archive

5747210.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1701 GRAPHIC FLEXIBLE PACKAGING LLC
MID-AMERICA PACKAGING LLC

3501 MID-AMERICA PACKAGING LLC
MONDI BAGS USA LLC

5000 BENOIT, VHERYL A
COOK, PAT L

5100 PINE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
5151 BLACKWELL, JACQUELINE
5203 NEAL, GLORIA B
5300 STANT USA CORP
5433 HIGHLAND LLC
5500 CENTRAL MOLONEY INC
5504 PINNACLE RESOURCES INC
5505 TYSON FOODS INC
5506 B-B-F OIL COMPANY INC
5508 ARAMARK UNF & CAREER AP LLC

ARATEX SERVICES
5515 IBT INC



-

JEFFERSON PKWY

EDR Digital Archive

5747210.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1701 MID-AMERICA PACKAGING LLC
3501 MID-AMERICA PACKAGING LLC
5000 COOK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

COOK, JAMIE M
FIN AND FEATHER LODGE
JAMES COOK

5100 PINE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
5203 NEAL, CRAWFORD C
5300 SMI SELLER INC

STANT USA CORP
5500 CENTRAL MOLONEY INC
5504 PINNACLE RESOURCES INC

SUMMIT LAND CO INC
5505 TYSON FOODS INC
5506 B-B-F OIL COMPANY INC
5508 ARAMARK UNF & CAREER AP LLC
5515 IBT INC



-

JEFFERSON PKWY

EDR Digital Archive

5747210.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1700 YOUNG, BILLY G
1701 MID-AMERICA PACKAGING LLC
3501 TEMPLE INLAND
5000 COOK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

COOK, PAT L
FIN AND FEATHER LODGE
JAMES COOK

5100 PINE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
5300 STANT MANUFACTURING INC
5500 CENTRAL MOLONEY INC
5504 PINNACLE RESOURCES INC
5505 TYSON FOODS INC
5506 B-B-F OIL CO INC
5508 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREER AP
5515 IBT INC



-

JEFFERSON PKWY

EDR Digital Archive

5747210.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

1701 GAYLORD CONTAINER CORPORATION
3501 GAYLORD CONTAINER CORPORATION

PACK, CATHY C
5000 COOK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

COOK, JAMES
FIN AND FEATHER LODGE

5100 PINE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
5300 STANT MANUFACTURING INC
5500 CENTRAL MOLONEY INC
5504 PINNACLE RESOURCES INC
5505 TYSON FOODS INC
5506 B-B-F OIL CO INC

SSJ CORPORATION
5508 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC
5515 IBT INC



-

JEFFERSON PKY

EDR Digital Archive

5747210.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

5006 A NIGHT TO REMEMBER
5300 STANT MANUFACTURING INC
5500 CENTRAL MOLONEY INC
5504 LUBRITECH INC
5505 TYSON FOODS INC
5506 B-B-F OIL CO INC

SSJ CORPORATION
5508 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC



-

JEFFERSON PKY

EDR Digital Archive

5747210.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

5300 STANT CORPORATION
5500 COLTEC INDUSTRIES INC
5504 LUBRITECH INC
5505 TYSON FOODS INC
5506 B-B-F OIL CO INC
5508 ARATEX SERVICES INC



-

Jefferson Pkwy

POLK DIRECTORY CO

5747210.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1988
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	19-3841 - Appendix 2 - Radius Report.pdf
	Property Location
	Alliance 49.5 Acre Tract
	Jefferson Pkwy
	White Hall, AR 71602
	Lat/Lon 34.261262 / 92.066529

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	SEMS-ARCHIVE
	1   - STANT MANUFACTURING - 5300 JEFFERSON PKWY - PINE BLUFF, AR 71602 - SEMS-ARCHIVE...

	CORRACTS
	15   - CENTRAL MOLONEY, INC - 5500 JEFFERSON PARKW - PINE BLUFF, AR 71602 - CORRACTS...

	RCRA-LQG
	B6 - MAUSER USA LLC - 3300 NORTH HUTCHINSO - PINE BLUFF, AR 71602 - RCRA-LQG

	RCRA-SQG
	1   - STANT MANUFACTURING - 5300 JEFFERSON PKWY - PINE BLUFF, AR 71602 - RCRA-SQG...

	RCRA-CESQG
	A3 - U. S. STEEL OILWELL  - 5411 INDUSTRIAL DRIV - PINE BLUFF, AR 71602 - RCRA-CESQG
	5   - EAGLE PINCHER AUTOMO - 5320 INDUSTRIAL DR S - PINE BLUFF, AR 71601 - RCRA-CESQG...
	10   - INTERNATIONAL WIRE G - 5322 INDUSTRIAL DRIV - PINE BLUFF, AR 71602 - RCRA-CESQG...
	12   - UNITED PARCEL SERVIC - 5 CONSTITUTION COVE - PINE BLUFF, AR 71602 - RCRA-CESQG...
	11   - INTERNATIONAL WIRE G - 3411 HUTCHINSON STRE - PINE BLUFF, AR 71602 - RCRA-CESQG...
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